of the Group as at 30 September 2010 and the unaudited consolidated income statement of the Group for

the six months ended 30 September 2010 extracted from the published unaudited interim financial report

of the Group for the six months ended 30 September 2010, after giving effect to the pro forma adjustments

relating to the Disposal that are (i) directly attributable to the Disposal and not relating to future events or

decisions; and (ii) factually supportable.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is based on a number of assumptions, estimates

and uncertainties. Accordingly, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to

describe the actual financial position and results of the Remaining Group that would have been attained

had the Disposal been completed on 30 September 2010 and on 1 April 2010 respectively. The Unaudited

Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to predict the future financial positions or results of the

Remaining Group.

17

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

1. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED NET ASSETS STATEMENT

 Pro forma adjustments
   Pro forma
 The Group   Remaining
 as at   Group at
 30 September   30 September
 2010 Note 1 Note 2 2010
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 90,547 (16,076)  74,471
Investment properties 151,236 (151,236)  –
Long term deposits 2,330   2,330
Interests in associates 23,220   23,220
Goodwill 2,617   2,617
Intangible assets 164,861   164,861
Available-for-sale financial asset 20,000   20,000

 454,811   287,499

Current assets
Inventories 2,861   2,861
Trade receivables 17,104   17,104
Other receivables, deposits and prepayment 16,798   16,798
Amounts due from a related company 2,655   2,655
Amounts due from associates 48   48
Tax recoverable 36   36
Financial assets at fair value through
 profit or loss 97,718   97,718
Bank balances and deposits with financial
 institutions 123,016 281,632 (1,103) 403,545

 260,236   540,765

Current liabilities
Trade payables 6,400   6,400
Other payables and accrued charges 20,818  (1,103) 19,715
Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries of
 an associate 677   677
Amounts due to associates 32   32
Obligations under finance leases
 – due within one year 43   43
Tax payable 717   717

 28,687   27,584

Net current assets 231,549   513,181

Total assets less current liabilities 686,360   800,680

Non-current liabilities
Obligations under finance leases
 – due after one year 70   70
Deferred tax liabilities 54,817 (17,399)  37,418

 54,887   37,488

Net assets 631,473   763,192

18

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Notes:

(1) The adjustment reflects the elimination of the carrying value of HK$167,312,000 of the Property upon Disposal and

the net cash of HK$281,632,000 received from the Disposal. The net cash received is the difference of sale proceeds

of HK$286,000,000 and the estimated direct transaction costs of HK$4,368,000 incurred upon completion of the

Disposal. The adjustment also reflects the reversal of the deferred tax liability of HK$17,399,000 in relation to the

[…]

Culturecom Centre Limited (the “Vendor”) and Liu & Chen Limited or its nominee(s) (the “Purchaser”), the

Purchaser agrees to purchase the Property from Vendor, at a cash consideration of HK$286,000,000.

(2) The adjustment reflects the transfer of the rental deposits to the Purchaser of HK$1,103,000. In accordance with

the Provisional Agreement, subject to the Purchaser’s execution and delivery of a deed of indemnity to the Vendor

and each of the tenants of the Property, the Vendor shall transfer the rental deposits in full without any deduction or

set off, paid by the tenants under the tenancy agreements of the Property, to the Purchaser upon completion of the

Disposal.

(3) For the purpose of preparing the pro forma consolidated net assets statement, upon completion of the Disposal, it is

assumed that the gain from the Disposal is of a capital nature and not subjected to Hong Kong profits tax.

19

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

2. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

   Pro forma
   Remaining
 The Group for   Group for
 the six months   the six months
  ended   ended
 30 September   30 September
 2010 Note 1 Note 2 2010
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 22,464 (3,038)  19,426

Cost of sales (12,880) 1,860  (11,020)

Gross profit 9,584   8,406

Other income 15,644   15,644

Administrative expenses (31,988) 1,474  (30,514)

Decrease in fair value of financial assets

 at fair value through profit or loss (13,968)   (13,968)

Gain on disposal of investment property

 and property, plant and equipment –  115,948 115,948

Share of losses of associates (499)   (499)

Finance costs (74)   (74)

(Loss)/Profit before income tax (21,301)   94,943

Income tax credit 1,571  17,399 18,970

(Loss)/Profit for the period (19,730)   113,913

(Loss)/Profit for the period
 attributable to:
Owners of the Company (19,245) 296 133,347 114,398

Non-controlling interests (485)   (485)

(Loss)/Profit for the period (19,730)   113,913

Notes:

(1) The adjustment reflects the exclusion of the income and expenses attributable to the Property for the six months

ended 30 September 2010 as if the Disposal had been completed on 1 April 2010.

(2) The adjustment reflects the gain on disposal of the Property of HK$115,948,000 after taking account of the gross

sale proceeds of HK$286,000,000 less the carrying amount of the Property as at 1 April 2010 of HK$165,684,000

and the estimated direct transaction costs of HK$4,368,000 in relation to the Disposal as if the Disposal had been